

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

Johanna Beth McDonough,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Anoka County et al.,  
Respondents-Appellees.

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Minnesota*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Marc Rotenberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alan Butler  
David Husband  
Julia Horwitz  
Electronic Privacy Information Center  
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
Telephone: (202) 483-1140

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Discovery Rule Should Apply to DPPA Claims Because Historical and Equitable Considerations Favor Delaying Accrual of the Statute of Limitations .....	6
A. The DPPA Was Enacted to Protect Personal Information, the Improper Disclosure of Which Would Be Difficult to Detect..	6
B. Harms Arising from the Disclosure of Personally Identifiable Information Are Latent and Not Immediately Discoverable.....	11
C. The DPPA Seeks to Prevent Lurking Privacy Harms Caused by the Improper Disclosure of Personal Information Held by State DMVs .....	22
II. The Discovery Rule Should Apply to DPPA Claims Because Drivers Will Never Have Sufficient Information to Adjudicate Claims Prior to Learning That Their Records Have Been Accessed .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013) .....	6, 25, 28, 31
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013) .....	10
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....	5
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000) .....	10
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 548 (2000) .....	5
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) .....	27
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	5

### STATUTES

#### The Driver's Privacy Protection Act of 1994

18 U.S.C. § 2721	
(a) .....	8
(2) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2722 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2724	
(a) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2725	
(3) .....	7
(4) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a) .....	4
Minn. Stat. 13:03 .....	3

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

139 Cong. Rec. E2747 (daily ed. Nov. 3, 1993) (statement of Rep. James Moran) .....	6
140 Cong. Rec. 7926 (1994) (statement of Rep. Jack Brooks) .....	8
Andrew J. Wistrich, <i>Procrastination, Deadlines, and Statutes of Limitation</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 607 (2008) .....	29, 32
Brief of Amicus Curiae Electronic Privacy Information Center (EPIC) and Twenty-Seven Technical Experts and Legal Scholars in Support of the Petitioner, <i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (November 16, 2012) (No. 12-25) .....	10

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Victims of Identity Theft, 2012</i> (Dec. 2013).....	13, 14, 24
Cal. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles, <i>Identity Fraud</i> (Aug. 2013).....	18
David Zaring & Elena Baylis, <i>Sending the Bureaucracy to War</i> , 92 Iowa L. Rev. 1359 (2007).....	30, 31
Eli J. Richardson, <i>Eliminating the Limitations of Limitations Law</i> , 29 Ariz. St. L.J. 1015 (1997) .....	27
EPIC, <i>The Driver’s Privacy Protection Act (DPPA) and the Privacy of Your State Motor Vehicle Record</i> .....	6
Exec. Order No. 13, 402, 3 C.F.R. 225 (2007).....	21
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>FTC Announces Top National Consumer Complaints for 2013: Commission’s Annual Report Shows Identity Theft Continues to Top List of Complaints</i> (2014) .....	14
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>FTC Releases Top 10 Complaint Categories for 2012: Identity Theft Tops List for 13th Consecutive Year in Report of National Consumer Complaints</i> (2013).....	14
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Taking Charge: What to Do if Your Identity Is Stolen</i> (2013) .....	13
Identity Theft Resource Ctr., <i>IITRC Fact Sheet 113: Changing a Social Security Number</i> .....	15, 16, 23, 24, 32
Kristen Finklea, Cong. Research Serv., R40599, <i>Identity Theft: Trends and Issues</i> (2014) .....	13, 15
Mark E. Vogler, <i>RMV Document Theft Prompts Identity Fraud Concerns</i> , Gloucester Times, Apr. 6, 2012 .....	12
N.C. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Help for Victims – ID Theft Victim Toolkit</i> .....	19
N.C. Dep’t of Justice, <i>ID Theft Victim Toolkit</i> (2006).....	19
Office of Cmty. Oriented Policing Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>A National Strategy to Combat Identity Theft</i> (May 2006).....	20
Penn. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Protecting Yourself from Identity Theft/Consumer Fraud</i> (2014) .....	18
Privacy Rights Clearinghouse, <i>Fact Sheet 17a: Identity Theft: What to Do if it Happens to You</i> (Feb. 2014).....	23
Privacy Rights Clearinghouse, <i>Fact Sheet 17g: Criminal Identity Theft: What to do If it Happens to You</i> (May 2013) .....	16

Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Social Consequences of Common Law Rules</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1717 (1982) .....	26
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Temporal Dimension in Tort Law</i> , 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1986) .....	29
Ronald H. Coase, <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , 3 J. Law and Economics 1 (Oct., 1960) .....	26
State of Cal. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Attorney Gen., <i>How to Use the California Identity Theft Registry—A Guide for Victims of “Criminal” Identity Theft</i> (2014) .....	18
Steve Drazkowski, <i>How to Obtain Your Drivers License Access Audit Trail Data</i> (Sept. 14, 2013) .....	3
The Harvard Law Review Ass’n, <i>Developments in the Law Statutes of Limitations</i> , 63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177 (1950) .....	27
The President’s Identity Theft Task Force, <i>The President’s Identity Theft Task Force Report</i> , 6 (Sept. 2008) .....	11, 21
Tyler T. Ochoa & Andrew J. Wistrich, <i>The Puzzling Purposes of Statutes of Limitation</i> , 28 Pac. L.J. 453 (1997) .....	28
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-05-1016T, <i>Federal and State Laws Restrict Use of SSNs, Yet Gaps Remain</i> (2005) .....	12
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-09-759T, <i>Governments Have Acted to Protect Personally Identifiable Information, but Vulnerabilities Remain</i> (2009) .....	14, 15
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-09-759T, <i>Governments Have Acted to Protect Personally Identifiable Information, but Vulnerabilities Remain 2</i> (2009) .....	15
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>The Economic Structure of Tort Law</i> (1987) .....	26
Yair Listokin, <i>Efficient Time Bars: A New Rationale for the Existence of Statutes of Limitations in Criminal Law</i> , 31 J. Legal Stud. 99 (2002) .....	29
